Corporation, an affiliate of Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, and an affiliate of UBS Securities LLC, are lenders under our
existing credit facilities and will receive a substantial portion of the proceeds of this offering as a result of the repayment of debt under these
facilities.

S-34

Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and certain other assets and our consolidated historical
capitalization (a) as of September 30, 2004 and (b) as adjusted as of September 30, 2004, to give effect to the transactions and the use of the
proceeds therefrom. The information appearing in this table should be read in conjunction with our historical and unaudited financial
information, together with the notes thereto, where applicable, incorporated by reference herein and attached hereto. For the purposes of the as
adjusted column, we have assumed that $1.1 billion will be borrowed under the term loan facility, $1.1 billion of notes will be issued and
$350 million of fixed-rate tax-exempt facilities revenue bonds will be re-issued as part of these refinancing transactions.

As of
September 30, 2004

As
Actual Adjusted

(In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2) $ 94 $ 114

Restricted cash(1) $ 308 $ 58

Margin deposits on energy trading and hedging activities, net $ 400 $ 400

Derivative liabilities � Orion MidWest interest rate swaps(3) $ 13 $ �

Current maturities of long-term debt and short-term borrowings(3) $ 689 $ 643
Reliant Energy term loans 1,740 1,100
Reliant Energy revolver(4) 163 �
Existing senior secured notes 1,100 1,100
Convertible senior subordinated notes 275 275
Total Orion Power debt, excluding current portion(3)(5) 799 451
Notes offered hereby:

2010 and 2014 notes � 1,100
Tax-exempt facilities revenue bonds 400 350
Other long-term debt(6) 363 363

Total debt 5,529 5,382

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share; 125,000,000 shares
authorized; none outstanding � �
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 2,000,000,000 shares
authorized; 299,804,000 issued � �
Additional paid-in capital 5,799 5,799
Treasury stock at cost, 1,223,528 shares (21) (21)
Retained deficit(7) (1,104) (1,137)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (41) (41)

Total stockholders� equity 4,633 4,600

Total capitalization $10,162 $ 9,982

Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 44

(1) Under the Orion MidWest and Orion NY credit agreements, upon the repayment of the Orion MidWest credit facility, $250 million of
restricted cash is released to unrestricted cash.

(2) We intend to use $230 million of the $250 million of restricted cash released (discussed above) to repay existing indebtedness and
transaction fees and other expenses, resulting in a $20 million increase in unrestricted cash.

S-35

Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

(3) The total amount recorded as of September 30, 2004, related to the Orion MidWest interest rate swaps is $35 million. Of this amount,